
TEAM STANDINGS  
   CONFERENCE       OVERALL — Through Feb. 18
 W L PTS AVE OPP AVE. W L PTS AVE. OPP AVE.
1. Marshfi eld 12 0 707 58.9 508 42.3 20 2 1280 58.2 969 44.0
2. Merrill 8 4 658 54.8 567 47.3 16 6 1246 56.6 1035 47.0
T3. D.C. Everest 7 5 687 57.3 545 45.4 12 10 1236 56.2 1046 47.5
T3. Stevens Point 7 5 734 61.2 678 56.5 11 11 1314 59.7 1279 58.1
5. Wausau West 6 6 753 62.8 692 57.7 13 8 1277 60.8 1124 53.5
6. Wis. Rapids 2 10 576 48.0 701 58.4 3 19 1035 47.0 1254 57.0
7. Wausau East 0 12 396 33.0 820 68.3 3 19 850 38.6 1380 62.7

Wisconsin Valley Conference Girls Basketball Statistics
FINAL — 2015-16 Valley Season

TEAM STATISTICS
Field Goals  
 FG FGA Pct.
D.C. Everest 262 608 .431
Merrill 240 591 .406
Marshfi eld 249 634 .393
Wausau West 272 709 .384
Stevens Point 262 739 .355
Wis. Rapids 198 587 .337
Wausau East 133 505 .263
 
3-pt. Field Goals  
 3FG 3FGA Pct.
Merrill 50 121 .413
Wis. Rapids 45 128 .352
D.C. Everest 54 166 .325
Marshfi eld 36 112 .321
Wausau West 59 184 .321
Stevens Point 57 227 .251
Wausau East 25 119 .210

Free Throws  
 FT FTA Pct.
Stevens Point 153 209 .732
Marshfi eld 173 248 .698
Wausau West 150 216 .694
Wis. Rapids 135 216 .625
Wausau East 105 171 .614
Merrill 128 218 .587
D.C. Everest 109 189 .577

Rebounds  
 G Reb. Ave.
Wausau West 12 407 33.9
Marshfi eld 12 402 33.5
D.C. Everest 12 361 30.1
Stevens Point 12 359 29.9
Wis. Rapids 12 359 29.9
Merrill 12 277 23.1
Wausau East 12 219 18.3
 
Assists  
 G Asst. Ave.
D.C. Everest 12 163 13.6
Marshfi eld 12 161 13.4
Merrill 12 153 12.8
Stevens Point 12 110 9.2
Wausau West 12 110 9.2
Wausau East 12 48 4.0
Wis. Rapids 12 39 3.3



Field Goal Shooting Leaders
(Minimum 48 Attempts)
Player Team G FGM FGA FG%
Ashley Hodell DCE 12 49 72 .681
Lexie Higgins DCE 12 38 64 .594
Sarah Snoeyenbos WEST 12 30 62 .484
Maddix Bonnell MERR 12 54 113 .478
Hannah Meverden MAR 12 40 84 .476
Natalie Mohring DCE 12 43 92 .467
Tess Hauer WEST 12 29 63 .460
Ema Fehrenbach MAR 12 78 173 .451
Maggie Negaard SP 12 96 220 .436
Maddie Nikolai MAR 11 33 77 .429
Halle Gregorich SP 12 21 49 .429
Samantha Anderson  DCE 12 23 54 .426
Emily Page MERR 12 23 54 .426
Rylee Folz MERR 12 21 50 .420
Anna Finnell MERR 10 46 111 .414

3-pt. Field Goal Shooting Leaders
(Minimum 24 Attempts)
Player Team G 3PM 3PA 3P%
Samantha Anderson DCE 12 17 38 .447
Lindsey Casper MERR 12 16 37 .432
Kendra Lysne WR 12 19 44 .432
Maddie Schires WEST 12 28 72 .389
Maycie Wiernik WR 11 15 41 .366
Mariah Larson DCE 12 19 52 .365
McKayla Scheuer MAR 12 20 56 .357
Maddix Bonnell MERR 12 10 29 .345
Caitlin Deaton WEST 12 9 27 .333
Meg Bryan MAR 11 16 49 .327
Taylor Beadles SP 12 27 84 .321
Shelby Samz WEST 12 10 36 .278
Madisyn Rogan SP 10 7 28 .250
Maggie Negaard SP 12 9 41 .220
Jordan Murphy  EAST 10 5 26 .192

Free Throw Shooting Leaders
(Minimum 24 Attempts)
Player Team G FTM FTA FT%
Maggie Negaard SP 12 76 90 .844
McKayla Scheuer MAR 12 35 42 .833
Maddie Schires WEST 12 38 46 .826
Maycie Wiernik WR 11 26 33 .788
Naomi Murphy  EAST 10 37 50 .740
Kendra Lysne WR 12 52 72 .722
Rachel Sullivan SP 12 17 24 .708
Caitlin Deaton WEST 12 56 80 .700
Ema Fehrenbach MAR 12 66 96 .688
Maddix Bonnell MERR 12 24 35 .686
Anna Finnell MERR 10 23 36 .639
Emily Page MERR 12 24 38 .632
Ashley Hodell DCE 12 28 46 .609
Natalie Mohring DCE 12 22 38 .579
Chani Pulchinski WR 12 22 39 .564

Individual Statistics
FINAL — 2015-16 Valley Season

Individual Rebound Leaders
Player Team G Reb RbG
Hannah Meverden MAR 12 111 9.3
Ema Fehrenbach MAR 12 89 7.4
Caitlin Deaton WEST 12 89 7.4
Rachel Sullivan SP 12 79 6.6
Natalie Mohring DCE 12 73 6.1
Maggie Negaard SP 12 66 5.5
Ashley Hodell DCE 12 65 5.4
Chani Pulchinski WR 12 58 4.8
Lexie Higgins DCE 12 56 4.7
Kendra Lysne WR 12 56 4.7
Morgan Saeger WR 12 51 4.3
Shelby Samz WEST 12 50 4.2
McKayla Scheuer MAR 12 49 4.1
Anna Finnell MERR 10 48 4.8
Morgan Pettit MERR 12 48 4.0

Individual Scoring Leaders
(Ranking based on points scored)

Player Team G FGM 3PM FTM Pts PPG
Maggie Negaard SP 12 96 9 76 277 23.1
Ema Fehrenbach MAR 12 78 0 66 222 18.5
Kendra Lysne WR 12 68 19 52 207 17.3
Caitlin Deaton WEST 12 69 9 56 203 16.9
Maddie Schires WEST 12 60 28 38 186 15.5
McKayla Scheuer MAR 12 55 20 35 165 13.8
Maddix Bonnell MERR 12 54 10 24 142 11.8
Ashley Hodell DCE 12 49 0 28 126 10.5
Chani Pulchinski WR 12 48 4 22 122 10.2
Anna Finnell MERR 10 46 3 23 118 11.8
Maycie Wiernik WR 11 34 15 26 109 9.9
Natalie Mohring DCE 12 43 0 22 108 9.0
Hannah Meverden MAR 12 40 0 15 95 7.9
Taylor Beadles SP 12 32 27 0 91 7.6
Lexie Higgins DCE 12 38 0 12 88 7.3

Individual Assist Leaders
Player Team G Ast AstG
Maddix Bonnell MERR 12 42 3.5
Maddie Schires WEST 12 38 3.2
Maggie Negaard SP 12 37 3.1
Emily Page MERR 12 36 3.0
Taylor Petit DCE 8 32 4.0
McKayla Scheuer MAR 12 30 2.5
Lindsey Casper MERR 12 30 2.5
Samantha Anderson  DCE 12 28 2.3
Meg Bryan MAR 11 26 2.4
Emily Bauman DCE 12 26 2.2
Ema Fehrenbach MAR 12 23 1.9
Lauren Rohr DCE 12 22 1.8
Sara Dasler MAR 12 19 1.6
Anna Finnell MERR 10 18 1.8
Caitlin Deaton WEST 12 18 1.5



D.C. Everest Evergreens Statistics
Player G FGM FGA FG% 3PM 3PA 3P% FTM FTA FT% Pts PPG Reb Ast
Ashley Hodell 12 49 72 .681 0 0 .000 28 46 .609 126 10.5 65 4
Natalie Mohring 12 43 92 .467 0 0 .000 22 38 .579 108 9.0 73 4
Lexie Higgins 12 38 64 .594 0 0 .000 12 29 .414 88 7.3 56 14
Mariah Larson 12 24 71 .338 19 52 .365 0 0 .000 67 5.6 21 13
Emily Bauman 12 23 71 .324 5 22 .227 13 19 .684 64 5.3 15 26
Samantha Anderson 12 23 54 .426 17 38 .447 1 2 .500 64 5.3 24 28
Taylor Petit 8 22 59 .373 3 19 .158 12 18 .667 59 7.4 47 32
Lauren Rohr 12 12 41 .293 3 19 .158 3 9 .333 30 2.5 13 22
Sarah Lehrke 11 7 23 .304 4 10 .400 8 10 .800 26 2.4 12 4
Madison Stolze 12 7 22 .318 0 0 .000 9 10 .900 23 1.9 8 9
Kiara Geiger 7 5 11 .455 3 5 .600 1 3 .333 14 2.0 6 3
Emily LaCalamita 9 7 19 .368 0 0 .000 0 5 .000 14 1.6 16 4
Emily Strehlow 7 2 7 .286 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 4 0.6 4 0
Johanna Gregory 3 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0.0 1 0
Malorie Schmoll 1 0 1 .000 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 0.0 0 0
TEAM TOTALS 12 262 608 .431 54 166 .325 109 189 .577 687 57.3 361 163

Marshfi eld Tigers Statistics
Player G FGM FGA FG% 3PM 3PA 3P% FTM FTA FT% Pts PPG Reb Ast
Ema Fehrenbach 12 78 173 .451 0 0 .000 66 96 .688 222 18.5 89 23
McKayla Scheuer 12 55 148 .372 20 56 .357 35 42 .833 165 13.8 49 30
Hannah Meverden 12 40 84 .476 0 1 .000 15 30 .500 95 7.9 111 17
Maddie Nikolai 11 33 77 .429 0 1 .000 18 21 .857 84 7.6 42 16
Meg Bryan 11 25 72 .347 16 49 .327 6 9 .667 72 6.5 29 26
Jenna Jakobi 6 8 27 .296 0 1 .000 12 16 .750 28 4.7 15 8
Corianne Johnson 8 1 8 .125 0 1 .000 12 14 .857 14 1.8 21 3
Danielle Bender 10 5 13 .385 0 0 .000 1 5 .200 11 1.1 16 10
Ana Jensen 7 2 16 .125 0 0 .000 5 11 .455 9 1.3 10 8
Sara Dasler 12 2 15 .133 0 3 .000 2 2 1.000 6 0.5 16 19
Jenny Scheppler 3 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 1 0.3 4 1
TEAM TOTALS 12 249 634 .393 36 112 .321 173 248 .698 707 58.9 402 161

Merrill Bluejays Statistics
Player G FGM FGA FG% 3PM 3PA 3P% FTM FTA FT% Pts PPG Reb Ast
Maddix Bonnell 12 54 113 .478 10 29 .345 24 35 .686 142 11.8 41 42
Anna Finnell 10 46 111 .414 3 7 .429 23 36 .639 118 11.8 48 18
Lindsey Casper 12 27 76 .355 16 37 .432 14 19 .737 84 7.0 22 30
Emily Page 12 23 54 .426 8 19 .421 24 38 .632 78 6.5 29 36
Patience Pyan 6 21 41 .512 6 18 .333 6 7 .857 54 9.0 8 2
Rylee Folz 12 21 50 .420 0 0 .000 6 23 .261 48 4.0 33 5
Morgan Pettit 12 16 51 .314 0 0 .000 15 37 .405 47 3.9 48 5
Chelsey LaMonica 11 10 31 .323 0 0 .000 5 6 .833 25 2.3 14 6
Kennedy Soderberg 11 6 16 .375 3 3 1.000 2 2 1.000 17 1.5 5 6
Cassandra Casper 6 4 10 .400 0 0 .000 7 10 .700 15 2.5 5 0
Malayna Beyer 8 5 20 .250 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 10 1.3 12 0
Rheanna Hinz 9 3 12 .250 1 5 .200 1 3 .333 8 0.9 7 3
Allie Turenne 3 2 4 .500 2 2 1.000 0 0 .000 6 2.0 2 0
Brianna Grosskurth 2 1 1 1.000 1 1 1.000 1 2 .500 4 2.0 0 0
Allison Winter-Reed 1 1 1 1.000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 2 2.0 3 0
TEAM TOTALS 12 240 591 .406 50 121 .413 128 218 .587 658 54.8 277 153



Stevens Point Panthers Statistics
Player G FGM FGA FG% 3PM 3PA 3P% FTM FTA FT% Pts PPG Reb Ast
Maggie Negaard 12 96 220 .436 9 41 .220 76 90 .844 277 23.1 66 37
Taylor Beadles 12 32 108 .296 27 84 .321 0 1 .000 91 7.6 27 8
Rachel Sullivan 12 30 76 .395 0 0 .000 17 24 .708 77 6.4 79 15
Madisyn Rogan 10 23 69 .333 7 28 .250 9 16 .563 62 6.2 29 7
Lauren Gerads 8 20 57 .351 5 20 .250 14 18 .778 59 7.4 23 5
Halle Gregorich 12 21 49 .429 3 11 .273 13 19 .684 58 4.8 26 9
Brooke Tuszka 12 20 56 .357 2 7 .286 7 12 .583 49 4.1 31 8
Hannah Worzella 12 7 53 .132 4 33 .121 6 10 .600 24 2.0 14 9
Kaylin Kostuchowski 9 4 16 .250 0 1 .000 5 10 .500 13 1.4 9 7
Kayla Pavelski 6 3 10 .300 0 0 .000 2 2 1.000 8 1.3 11 1
Halle Pavelski 12 2 12 .167 0 0 .000 4 5 .800 8 0.7 31 3
Tia Moore 8 3 7 .429 0 0 .000 0 2 .000 6 0.8 11 1
Maddie Fink 1 1 6 .167 0 2 .000 0 0 .000 2 2.0 2 0
TEAM TOTALS 12 262 739 .355 57 227 .251 153 209 .732 734 61.2 359 110

Wausau East Lumberjacks Statistics
Player G FGM FGA FG% 3PM 3PA 3P% FTM FTA FT% Pts PPG Reb Ast
Jordan Murphy  10 29 92 .315 5 26 .192 18 23 .783 81 8.1 23 8
Brenna Urmanski 12 23 116 .198 6 35 .171 23 46 .500 75 6.3 26 10
Naomi Murphy  10 15 60 .250 3 13 .231 37 50 .740 70 7.0 27 7
Lauren Watters  10 29 80 .363 1 10 .100 11 18 .611 70 7.0 43 2
Paulina Twerberg 12 22 67 .328 6 21 .286 3 6 .500 53 4.4 31 5
Leah Blaskowski 8 6 20 .300 3 8 .375 1 5 .200 16 2.0 16 1
Alex McDonald 11 5 22 .227 1 1 1.000 4 8 .500 15 1.4 16 7
Lucy Xiong 11 4 24 .167 0 0 .000 2 5 .400 10 0.9 17 2
Tiffani Schwede 2 0 2 .000 0 0 .000 3 6 .500 3 1.5 3 1
Ana Freye 1 0 0 .000 0 1 .000 2 2 1.000 2 2.0 0 1
Malaya Merriwether  1 0 2 .000 0 0 .000 1 2 .500 1 1.0 4 0
Cierra Hess 10 0 13 .000 0 4 .000 0 0 .000 0 0.0 7 2
Rachel Kromrei 6 0 7 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0.0 6 2
TEAM TOTALS 12 133 505 .263 25 119 .210 105 171 .614 396 33.0 219 48



Wausau West Warriors Statistics
Player G FGM FGA FG% 3PM 3PA 3P% FTM FTA FT% Pts PPG Reb Ast
Caitlin Deaton 12 69 181 .381 9 27 .333 56 80 .700 203 16.9 89 18
Maddie Schires 12 60 147 .408 28 72 .389 38 46 .826 186 15.5 45 38
Tess Hauer 12 29 63 .460 0 0 .000 16 23 .696 74 6.2 43 2
Sarah Snoeyenbos 12 30 62 .484 0 0 .000 11 19 .579 71 5.9 39 3
Shelby Samz 12 25 64 .391 10 36 .278 3 5 .600 63 5.3 50 7
Lauren Conley 12 16 43 .372 2 6 .333 3 6 .500 37 3.1 32 4
Kadie Deaton 12 12 50 .240 1 15 .067 9 13 .692 34 2.8 26 15
Brooke Jaworski 7 11 25 .440 0 0 .000 3 4 .750 25 3.6 21 4
Alexa Sheehan 11 10 23 .435 4 7 .571 0 1 .000 24 2.2 24 16
Karissa Murphy 10 5 21 .238 2 11 .182 7 9 .778 19 1.9 13 1
Madeleine Mayer 8 3 8 .375 3 10 .300 0 2 .000 9 1.1 9 0
Madeleine Helke 8 2 11 .182 0 0 .000 1 4 .250 5 0.6 3 1
Ashley Bender 8 0 11 .000 0 0 .000 3 4 .750 3 0.4 13 1
TEAM TOTALS 12 272 709 .384 59 184 .321 150 216 .694 753 62.8 407 110

Wis. Rapids Red Raiders Statistics
Player G FGM FGA FG% 3PM 3PA 3P% FTM FTA FT% Pts PPG Reb Ast
Kendra Lysne 12 68 186 .366 19 44 .432 52 72 .722 207 17.3 56 6
Chani Pulchinski 12 48 127 .378 4 14 .286 22 39 .564 122 10.2 58 16
Maycie Wiernik 11 34 95 .358 15 41 .366 26 33 .788 109 9.9 31 4
Morgan Saeger 12 15 32 .469 0 0 .000 12 21 .571 42 3.5 51 4
Kaylee Wirtz 12 11 30 .367 0 0 .000 11 22 .500 33 2.8 40 1
Maycee Hagen 8 5 23 .217 5 17 .294 1 4 .250 16 2.0 9 2
Breally Kautzer 12 4 27 .148 0 0 .000 8 19 .421 16 1.3 39 3
Paige Kubisiak 11 5 27 .185 0 1 .000 2 4 .500 12 1.1 26 2
Maddie Paitel 12 5 30 .167 2 10 .200 0 0 .000 12 1.0 39 1
Riley Kubisiak 3 2 4 .500 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 4 1.3 4 0
Katy Schooley 8 1 5 .200 0 1 .000 1 2 .500 3 0.4 2 0
Kayla Rafl ik 5 0 1 .000 0 0 .000 0 0 .000 0 0.0 4 0
TEAM TOTALS 12 198 587 .337 45 128 .352 135 216 .625 576 48.0 359 39


